

CITY OF PORT LINCOLN LICENCED USE OF COMMUNITY LAND 2 JUBILEE DRIVE, PORT LINCOLN

Consultation 19 October to 10 November 2023, 9am

INFORMATION SHEET

Pursuant to Section 202 of the Local Government Act 1999 and Council's Public Consultation & Community Engagement Policy 2.63.1, City of Port Lincoln invites public comment on the proposal to enter into a new Licence Agreement with RAA Innovation Pty Ltd in respect to a portion of land comprised within Certificate Title Volume 6105 Folio 588, commonly known as 2 Jubilee Drive, Port Lincoln and a portion of adjacent Road Reserve for a period of five (5) years with a further right of renewal of five (5) years to establish electric-vehicle (EV) charging stations as part of the statewide EV Network Program.

RAA have approached Council to identify two (2) suitable locations for 7kW charging stations, which are referred to as 'Destination' charging sites, with three charging stations at each site. All charging stations are used on a 'user pays' basis. RAA suggested the Port Lincoln Leisure Centre as a suitable site.

Although other potential locations were put forward for consideration, the Port Lincoln Leisure Centre remains RAA's preferred location for a charging site on Council land. RAA are in separate negotiations with other parties regarding CBD locations, and the interactive mapping shown on RAA's website <u>www.raa.com.au/motor/motoring-services/ev-</u> <u>charging-network</u> shows an additional planned 150kW 'Rapid' charging site, currently described as being located at a shopping centre. To enable the installation and operation of the charging stations at the site, Council are being requested to enter into an agreement over the land that forms three (3) car parking bays (nominally 45m2) and an additional area for a footpath. The proposed location (as shown on back of this sheet) was selected by RAA after an onsite assessment regarding access to suitable power supply and other project cost considerations.

It is to be noted that it is intended for these car parks to remain available for all users and are not reserved solely for EVs, unless required under future legislation. The selected car parks are at the rear of the premises and are seldom used currently.

The keys terms being requested by RAA are:

- A licence term of 5 years with an optional 5year renewal.
- Council is to supply power to the charging stations. Usage to be separately metered and on charged to RAA at cost.
- All installation, maintenance and other ongoing costs are to be borne by RAA.

Council has resolved at the Ordinary Council Meeting held on 21 August 2023 as per resolution CO 23/188, to enter into such a Licence Agreement subject to the completion of a public consultation process.





Image by RAA, Statewide EV Charging Network, Marion Holiday Park

Have your say

Written submissions on the proposed new Licence Agreement can be made to the Chief Executive Officer, City of Port Lincoln by no later than 9.00am on Friday 10 November 2023:

- **Online**: yoursay.portlincoln.sa.gov.au
- Email: yoursay@plcc.sa.gov.au
- Post: City of Port Lincoln, PO Box 1787, Port Lincoln, SA, 5606.
- Hand Deliver: Council Office, Level One, Civic Centre, 60 Tasman Terrace, Port Lincoln

Learn more

Department for Energy and Mining Website - <u>Statewide EV charging network | Energy & Mining</u> (energymining.sa.gov.au)

Further information

If you would like further information about the Licence use of Community Land – 2 Jubilee Drive contact:

- City of Port Lincoln's Manager Building and Property, Brad Tolley on 08 8621 2300; or
- email <u>plcc@plcc.sa.gov.au</u>